## Email Correspondence

From: Bosquez, Blanca

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 1:55 PM

**To:** CustodyOpCommission

**Subject:** Out of Cell time

## FYI

From: Bosquez, Blanca

Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 1:53 PM

To: 'john.hirokawa@sheriff.sccgov.org' <john.hirokawa@sheriff.sccgov.org>

Cc: 'CustodyOpCommissioin@cob.sccgov.org' <CustodyOpCommissioin@cob.sccgov.org>; Jones, Kate

 $< Kate. Jones @ohr.sccgov.org>; Charisse Domingo (charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org) < charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org>; Charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org>; Charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org>; <math display="block"> < Kate. Jones @ohr.sccgov.org>; Charisse Domingo (charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org) < charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org>; \\ \\ < Charisse @siliconvalleydebug.org>; Charisse Domingo (charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org) < charisse@siliconvalleydebug.org>; \\ < Charisse @siliconvalleydebug.org>; \\ < Chari$ 

'gail@siliconvalleydebug.org' <gail@siliconvalleydebug.org>; andrew@siliconvalleydebug.org; Cecilia Chavez

<cecilia@siliconvalleydebug.org>;

Subject: Out of Cell time

Good evening Undersheriff Hirokawa,

My name is Blanca Bosquez, I represent ACJP also known as Debug, as you know by now we advocate for the community.

The reason for this email is that I am concerned regarding the out of cell time for inmates.

I find myself advocating for my significant other incarcerated at the Elmwood facility M5 Pod B.

and I have been keeping a daily log on, out of cell time that the inmates at M5 (Pod B) are being given.

M5 is not on a lockdown status at this time, and has not been since stay at Elmwood facilities. However, for some reason or another, the CO's have been keeping the inmates in a lockdown status since has been there.

I know that this has been going on long before incarceration. In addition, not only in M5 but throughout the whole Elmwood facility, some more so than others have.

I am quite familiar with **The Blue Ribbon Commission**; I am one of the family members that interviewed. I have read the report, I want to point out on page 50 of the report it states that inmates reported cancellations of appointments and activities due to short-staffing or a minimum, to short-staffing being used as the **excuse** for cancellation of scheduled activities and it also affecting inmates out of cell time.

That is exactly what it is an "**excuse**," there should be no excuses! Inmates need to have enough time out of their cells for hygiene purposes, proper showers, exercise to be able to maintain a healthy state of mind, also enough time to be able to reach out to a loved one. Giving an inmate 30 minutes to 45

1

minutes throughout the day is not ample to do 1/3 of these things. If anything, it is just enough time to drive someone crazy.

There is no excuse in the world to confine an individual, hindering their abilities to properly care for themselves, not to mention depriving and restricting them of their quality time with their loved ones. This process hinders anybody to have a healthy state of mind. This is inhumane, not only mentally but also physically.

I am taking this opportunity to speak on this issue now, since I am advocating for and all other inmates housed in Elmwood facilities. I plan to attend the Blue Ribbon committee on March 5, 2016 and address this issue and many more.

I understand the report of programs and out of cell time for each area of the jail and Elmwood, has been requested.

It is my understanding is that out of cell time is now defined in two ways – "structured," which is what we would probably think of as "programs," and "unstructured" (showers, exercise, phone calls).

Therefore, with that said I have questions.

- 1. Is this time "structured" or "unstructured?"
- 2. Is there sufficient time for both "structured" or "unstructured" when inmates are given out of cell time?
- 3. What is being given at a 30 to a 45-minute time span a day?

Most of us know a phone call is 15 minute. If the inmate wants to make another call, not giving them time to exercise, shower, take care of their hygiene, then this becomes a problem of only for this inmate but for others that share their living area. This is stressful when an individual has to decide what is more important. This is cruel and unusual punishment, inmates are being housed temporarily until sentenced or released, not to be punished.

I would greatly appreciate if you could have your staff look into this matter as soon as possible.

Thank you in advance,

Blanca Bosquez bosquez@síliconvalleydebug.org

408-707-8704

## US Mail Correspondence

From: Amy Le < > > Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 8:51 PM

**To:** CustodyOpCommission

**Subject:** Inmate Letter To Commissioner

**Attachments:** 2016-2-25 4A.pdf

Hello,

Please see attached is a letter from Inmate at the Main Jail, module 4A, that he would like to share with the Commissioners.

Commissioner Le

Distribution: White-Administration Canary-Inmate (Final Disposition) Pink-Inmate (Initial Receipt)

RESPONSE RETURNED TO INMATE: Date: \_\_\_/\_\_\_/\_\_\_

6885 REV 7/92

Time: By:

INMATE	BOOKING HOUSING
NAME:	NUMBER: UNIT: 4-H-102
DETAILS OF GRIEVANCE. PRIN	NT! BE SPECIFIC!: KESPECHBLLY REQUESTING A THUES
cation that the unc	oustitutional-County-Jath policy. In Which
THE MAIN JAIL NORT	h, IN DARTICULAR, 4-A, SECTION, IS CURRENTLY B
ING dEDRIVED OF HUDER	the color of federal and state LAW PLEASE to
NOTICE DETITIONER AL	LEGES A DAHERN OF CIVIL-Rights VIOLATIONS TH
and to his federal as	tate pight to RECEIVE 10-hours A WEEK BOOK BEILLE A
WHAT SOLUTION ARE YOU RECO	MMENDING?: A THREE ATE STODE WITH RIGHTS RESTORE
Your Signature:	Date: 1 / 14 / 16 Time: 3: 40AM/PM)
******	ditional sheets if necessary)
Received from Inmate on: Day: TUES Date: \ / \9	1.0 1.01 1
PIER HIS INSTRUCTU	, LUM.
[ ] Resolved Refer to Officer's Name: ************************************	VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOG FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST
Officer's Name:  ***********************************	VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOG FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  D A TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  HOW TRY TO FIND A REMEDY.
Officer's Name:  **************  SUPERVISOR'S ACTION: T RES  DAY PERION, YOU HAVE HA  Look AT THE SUPERVISE A  [] Resolved [X] Refer to  Supervisor's Name:	Team: A Date: 1/19/16  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOG FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  D A TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  AND TRY TO FIND A REMEDY.  Level III  1. JULIU X10708  Team: A Date: 1/25/16
Officer's Name:  **************  SUPERVISOR'S ACTION: T RES  DAY PERION, YOU HAVE HA  Look AT THE SUPERVISE A  [] Resolved [X] Refer to  Supervisor's Name:	Team: A Date: 1/19/16  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOG FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  D A TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  AND TRY TO FIND A REMEDY.  Level III    Date: 1/25/16  [ ] Concur [ ] Reversed
Officer's Name:  *********************************  SUPERVISOR'S ACTION: T REV  DAY PERION, YOU HAVE HA  LOOK AT THE SUPERVISE A  [] Resolved [X] Refer to  Supervisor's Name:  ***********************************	Team: A Date: 1/6/16  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOS FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  DA TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  WYND TRY TO FIND A REMEDY.  Level III    Date: / Time:
Officer's Name:  **********************************  SUPERVISOR'S ACTION: T REV  DAY PERION, YOU HAVE HA  LOOK AT THE SUPERULE A  [] Resolved [X] Refer to  Supervisor's Name:  ***********************************	Team: A Date: 1/6/16  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOS FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  DA TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  WYND TRY TO FIND A REMEDY.  Level III    Date: / Time:
Officer's Name:  **********************************  SUPERVISOR'S ACTION: T REV  DAY PERION, YOU HAVE HA  LOOK AT THE SUPERULE A  [] Resolved [X] Refer to  Supervisor's Name:  ***********************************	Team: A Date: 1/6/16  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOS FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  DA TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  WYND TRY TO FIND A REMEDY.  Level III    Date: / Time:
Officer's Name:  ***********************************	Team: A Date: \  \  \  \  \  \  \  \  \  \  \  \  \
Officer's Name:  ***********************************	Team: A Date: //A/Ib  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOG FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  DA TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  HUD TRY TO FIND A PEMEOY.  Level III    Date:   Date:   Time:    Title: Date:   Time:
Officer's Name:  ***********************************	Team: A Date: //A/Ib  VIEWED THE "OUT TIME" LOG FOR YOU. DURING THE PAST  DA TOTAL OF 2 (TWO) HOURS OUT OF YOUR CFU. I WILL  HUD TRY TO FIND A PEMEOY.  Level III    Date:   Date:   Time:    Title: Date:   Time:

DEAR COMMISSION: This IS A COPY OF the ORIGINAL, I'VE MAILED TO SEVERAL OTHER OUTLETS:

GREETINGS! MY NAME IS INCARCERATED, IN TAIL NORTH, 4th FLOOR, 105.

My point, In writing this Letter Is for any social-activist, organizations, and media outlets, that are dedicated to protecting the human-rights of prisoners. Please step forward, with Impunity, In exposing a culture of correspion, abuses, and neglect, this County-Jail, Is attempting to cover-up. In Light of the recent Brutal murder, of a prisoner, County-Jail, Corrections Deputies, has been accused of committing.

PLEASE take notice of the Dog-And-Pony-Show, that's currently being servedup, In the Aftermath of Recent-Events. First off, a commission was formed, (payed by the County), to supposedly Investigate any past or future claims of abuses, by County-Jail-Officials. Moscone, Emblidge & Otis, LLP-Commission:

This commission, hend appointee, Is a former County-Employee, I E. (Judge for Santa Clara County), who has the task of overseeing the final-findings, (payed by the County). Now, In Light of these (2) factual revelations.

How is it remotely possible for any subsequent interviews by Moscone, Embligate and Otis, staffers, or reportest findings, from the commission's head-appointee be deemed Just or even fair, for the sake of the prisoners? When the same Cogulty, is funding the reporting-parties investigation, against another County-Municipality? This gives new-meaning to the term "professional courtesy"

Rottom Line: Control the purse strings, control your outcome of all details of Negative Blowback. Now, If any examiner(s), of this current situation Is still Leary. This Jail, Isn't attempting to keep It's dirty Laundry In-house, and this Is an administrative priority, of the highest-order, that they don't want the Public to get a glimpse of, from paid sources, working feverishly to cover It up for them.

Then please note for the record that, In the Wake of these events. If Sher; iff Smith, or any other, County-Officials, were serious about cleaning up this mess of allegaed abuses, neglects, and culture of corruption. That's still, being played out by Deputies and Nurses, on an daily-basis. How come the J.B. I. or the Depart of Justice, Wasn't Immediately-Contacted and wroted by Sheriff Smith. or County-Officials to Initiate and open a thorough In-

As noted above, the Blue Ribbon Commission, paid staffers, who conducted the Majority of the Interviews, of Behalf, of Moscone, Emblidge, and Otis, for the County, and the former County-Employee, who heads the commission. Is dancing around the ELE. PHANT IN the ROOM. Instead, of facing the realities what sheeded, to keep the Jail safe secure.

Simply put, these parties, has been PAID-Off, not to address the real-problem(s), which, Is structural-corruption. That goes far beyond the first Line of Deputies, and Into, Middle Pupper Management of Jail operations. It's not a coincidence that, the only sigh; tings of the Commission's head appointee, Is when a camera Is throwed In her face on the Issues at hand. Not once, has she, put her boots on the Ground Inside the facility, to make the type of Lasting Impact that sends a message. Nobody, In this Investigation, Is coing to get a free-pass, based on her zero-tolerance for corruption, on how prisoners get treated, for dust basic HUMAN-RIGHTS.

IN CLOSING, It must be noted. The Jail's modus-operand I is to portray Itself, as a professional county-state-agency. That protects, citizens from dancerous criminals, which requires an ever-increasing share of taxpayer dollars, to keep Society safe, from a growing prison-population. Point taken! However, we are at the point now, were we need a Senate Criminal Justice Committee, to police Public Safety Professional's, who's using their politically-connected-powers. To avoid criminal prosecutions charges for abusing neglecting, and even murdering. The alleged dangerous-criminals, who the Citizens of CA, taxpayer dollars pays for to keep Society safe from.

AGRIN, take Notice! A IN-depth Investigation is needed from outside-sources, not, A LAW-firm of paid-staffers, and a former-county-employee, who's being paid by the SAME COUNTY, who she once worked for Judicially. Here's the connection, this thing is really-bad, and this dail, on all Levels, is placed by a deeply entrenced, multi-Generational-culture-of-corruption, retaliation, brutality, secrecy, and murder. Not, everybody in the system is bad, but how many bad-apples, does it take to ruin a whole basket?

Bonus Material: The Euclosed following documents, Is additional Evidence of this Jail, unconstitutional /Ilegal-Jail-Policy, of only allowing 4-A, General-Popu, Lation, pre-trial detainess, Civil-commitments, and CDCR-Prisoners. A bare minit, Mum of (3)-hours a week of out-of-cell program. This Illegal Jail-policy fa; Lls way short of the (10) hours a week standard, that governs all CA:8 Jails and Prisons. These unconstitutional conditions of confinement, (Pattern), has been on; Coing since (2012), and this Is the "only" C.P., section of the M. J. N., receiving this form of abysmal program-schedule. Respectfully, James Enamp, JR

VESTIGATION? As to whether, these conditions, In her Jail-system, that subsequently Lead to a brutal death, of a prisoner, on her watch, viot Lates constitutional-standards. Or, Statutory Requirements, such as those set-forth, In the Civil-Rights of Institutionalized Person Act.

This failure, by all means sheds important into on why this county appointed a former-Judge, who's "also receiving a retirement-pension", from the Conuty. To oversee, the investigation, against former County-Griends-Officials, who once provided security-duties for her, when she was an active Judge. If this doesn't present a conflict of interests, then the commission might as well, Just throw the investigation in the trash can.

Right now, this current Investigation, Is a slap In prisoners faces, such as Myself. Who has first-hand experience the horrendous victimizations of abuses, neglectful mistreatments, and culture of corruption. That goes on In this Jail every-day, by every administrative-shift.

Myself, and other prisoners, we seek, we need, we DEMAND, some Impartial Investigative oversights from "outsiders. To Look Into, and truly drill down all Identifiable Issues for reform. This also, should Include Even working closely with members of the Legislature, concerning ongoing, or cl; osed cases, where abuse, corruption, or neglect is evident.

This is really a crisis-situation, and myself, and other prisoners, are repulsed to think that a former employee of the County. Who is investigating the County, that's paying for this investigation, could not have the best-interests, of the County at heart. There was a clear message behind that move, and it had a chilling effect on myself, and other prisoners mental, emotional, and physical well-being.

Stop! Stop! Wake up society! We're talking about Deputies accused of Milling a paisoner, and public - officials, working feverishly to cover It up. Something has to be done, especially, In Light of the fact. I personally contacted Sheriff Smith, and facility - Captain Hoyt, about these high Incidents of abuses, neglect, and culture of corruption Issues, being committed by Deputies, 4 and 6 months apart, before a prisoner was brutally killed. The Dept of Justice, and/or the Local 3.B. I. must Look Into the problems at this Jail, that's currently being covered-up, and blow the cover off, the cover. Up, with midespread publicity, and political fall out.